(c) term of five years, which may be extended by mutual agreement; and

(d) interest payable at market rate of 10.75% per annum.

The amount of the Enco Power Loan as a proportion of the Aggregate Shareholders Loan
Amount is 8.54%, which is less than its 21.5% stake in the Target, and the amount of the SWK
Loan as a proportion of the Aggregate Shareholders Loan Amount is 91.46%, which exceeds
its 78.5% stake in the Target. To align the amount of the Enco Power Loan and the SWK Loan
with the current shareholding proportions of Enco Power and the Seller in the Target of 21.5%
and 78.5% respectively (the “Shareholding Allocation”) for the purposes of the Conditional
Loan Capitalisation, Enco Power has agreed to assume a shareholders loan amount of
US$435,426 by paying such sum to the Seller (the “Recalibration”), as illustrated in the table
below:

Shareholding
Interest in the

Target

Amount owed
by the Target

before the
Recalibration

(US$)

As a % of the
Aggregate

Shareholders
Loan Amount

Amount to be
paid by Enco

Power /
received by
the Seller

pursuant to
the

Recalibration

(US$)

Amount owed
by the Target

after the
Recalibration

(US$)

As a % of the
Aggregate

Shareholders
Loan Amount

Seller 78.5% 3,071,832 91.46% 435,426 2,636,406 78.5%

Enco
Power 21.5% 286,647 8.54% (435,426) 722,073 21.5%

TOTAL 100% 3,358,479 100% - 3,358,479 100%

Hence, the amount of the Enco Power Loan after the Recalibration will increase from
US$286,647 to US$722,073. Correspondingly, the amount of the SWK Loan will decrease
from US$3,071,832 to US$2,636,406.

In Section 2.3.2 of this Circular, it was noted that there is a difference of US$322,500 out of
the total amount of the Refundable Down Payment due from the Seller to the Buyer, who has
directed that the Seller pay to Enco Power a sum of US$306,375, with the remaining
US$16,125 to be refunded directly to the Buyer. This amount of US$306,375 due from the
Seller to Enco Power will be offset from the amount of US$435,426 to be paid by Enco Power
to the Seller under the Recalibration. Accordingly, Enco Power will pay to the Seller an amount
of US$129,051 (which is derived by deducting US$306,375 from US$435,426) in cash in full

[…]

The amount of the Enco Power Loan as a proportion of the Aggregate Shareholders Loan
Amount is 8.54%, which is less than its 21.5% stake in the Target, and the amount of the SWK
Loan as a proportion of the Aggregate Shareholders Loan Amount is 91.46%, which exceeds
its 78.5% stake in the Target. To align the amount of the Enco Power Loan and the SWK Loan
with the current shareholding proportions of Enco Power and the Seller in the Target of 21.5%
and 78.5% respectively (the “Shareholding Allocation”) for the purposes of the Conditional
Loan Capitalisation (as defined herein), Enco Power has agreed to assume a shareholders loan
amount of US$435,426 by paying such sum to the Seller (the “Recalibration”), as illustrated in
the table below:

APPENDIX A – IFA LETTER

A-7

 Shareholding

Interest in the
Target

Amount owed
by the Target

before the
Recalibration

(US$)

As a % of the
Aggregate

Shareholders
Loan Amount

Amount to be
(paid by) Enco

Power /
received by
the Seller

pursuant to
the

Recalibration

(US$)

Amount owed
by the Target

after the
Recalibration

(US$)

As a % of the
Aggregate

Shareholders
Loan Amount

Seller 78.5% 3,071,832 91.46% 435,426 2,636,406 78.5%

Enco
Power

21.5% 286,647 8.54% (435,426) 722,073 21.5%

TOTAL 100% 3,358,479 100% - 3,358,479 100%

Hence, the amount of the Enco Power Loan after the Recalibration will increase from
US$286,647 to US$722,073. Correspondingly, the amount of the SWK Loan will decrease from
US$3,071,832 to US$2,636,406.

In section 3.4 of this letter, it was noted that there is a difference of US$322,500 out of the total
amount of the Refundable Down Payment due from the Seller to the Buyer, who has directed
that the Seller pay to Enco Power a sum of US$306,375, with the remaining US$16,125 to be
refunded directly to the Buyer. This amount of US$306,375 due from the Seller to Enco Power
will be offset from the amount of US$435,426 to be paid by Enco Power to the Seller under the
Recalibration. Accordingly, Enco Power will pay to the Seller an amount of US$129,051 (which
is derived by deducting US$306,375 from US$435,426) in cash in full and final settlement of